## **Harley Max Phebus**

Birth: Apr. 4, 1922

Tippecanoe Marshall County Indiana, USA

Death: Nov. 15, 1982

Fort Wayne Allen County Indiana, USA

Tec 5 US Army WW2

**OBITUARY** 

Published in The Rochester News-Sentinel

Monday, November 15, 1982

H. Max PHEBUS, 60, Pierceton, died at 6 a.m. today in Parkview Hospital at Fort Wayne. He had been in failing health for five years.

He was born in Tippecanoe April 4, 1922 to Howard and Orpha HARLEY PHEBUS. He had resided in Pierceton since 1950, moving there from Larwill. He was married to Naomi JONES in 1954; she survives. He was retired. He was a veteran of World War II, serving with the U.S. Army in the Philippines. He was a member of the Pierceton American Legion Post, the Kosciusko County 40&8, the Warsaw VFW, and was retired from the Pierceton Volunteer Fire Department, having served for 17 years.

Surviving with the wife are a son, Michael [PHEBUS], Pierceton; a step-son, Gary BARNES, Columbia City; a step-daughter, Mrs. Richard (Elaine) RIDER, Columbia City; eight grandchildren; two brothers, Foster PHEBUS, Palmdale, Calif., and John PHEBUS, Rochester; a sister, Mrs. Robert (Kathryn) ELLINGER, Phoenix, Ariz.; and nieces and nephews.

Services will be at the Wyman Funeral Home in Pierceton at 2 p.m. Wednesday with Dr. J. Albert SMITH officiating. Burial will be in the Tippeanoe Cemetery. Friends may call from 2 to 4 p.m. and 7 to 9 p.m. Tuesday.

**SOURCE:** 

Fulton County Indiana Obituaries - 1982 by Jean C. and Wendell C. Tombaugh

Family links:

Parents:

Howard Andrew Phebus (1897 - 1957) Orpha *Harley* Phebus (1900 - 1958)

Sibling:

John D Phebus (1919 - 1991)\*
Harley Max Phebus (1922 - 1982)

\*Calculated relationship

Burial:

**Tippecanoe Cemetery** 

Tippecanoe Marshall County Indiana, USA

Created by: Susan Pratt Habermann

Record added: Jan 26, 2012

Find A Grave Memorial# 84045173



Added by: Annette Wise



Added by: Annette Wise



Cemetery Photo
Added by: Judith Norman

- Deborah Sigrist

Added: Mar. 3, 2012

